

No. 14,805

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

AMERICAN PACIFIC DAIRY PRODUCTS,
INC., a Corporation,
vs.

Appellant,

JOSEPH A. SICILIANO,

Appellee.

JOSEPH A. SICILIANO,

Appellant,

vs.

AMERICAN PACIFIC DAIRY PRODUCTS,
INC., a Corporation,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT
JOSEPH A. SICILIANO IN RESPONSE TO REPLY BRIEF OF
AMERICAN PACIFIC DAIRY PRODUCTS, INC.,
CROSS-APPELLEE.

JOHN A. BOHN,
P. O. Box 771, Agana, Guam,

WALTER S. FERENZ,
903 First Street, Benicia, California,

*Attorneys for Cross-Appellant
and Appellee.*

FILED

MAR 27 1956

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

Subject Index

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Further comments on statement of facts | 1 |
| Argument | 9 |
| I. The lower court erred in holding and deciding appellee, Mr. Joseph Siciliano, breached the partnership agreement | 9 |
| The lower court erred in interpreting the partnership agreement as binding the appellee to assume the responsibilities of manager | 9 |
| II. Appellee as partner of this venture or partnership has the actual and implied authority to delegate management duties to sub-agents | 12 |
| III. A partnership or joint venture is not terminated or liquidated by the summary and arbitrary intent of one partner to tender to the other his original investment, particularly where substantial profits remain undistributed | 14 |
| IV. Where one partner believes another has breached the partnership agreement, and that such breach prejudicially affects the welfare of the partnership business, such partner should apply to a court of competent jurisdiction for a decree dissolving the relationship | 19 |
| V. An accounting for all profits earned by the partnership business is justified under the conditions whereby appellee was excluded from the affairs of the partnership | 20 |
| VI. The appointment of a receiver is within the discretion of the trial court, and there is sufficient evidence in the record of appellant's bad faith to justify a review by this court whether or not there was an abuse of such discretion | 21 |
| VII. As a matter of law, the wrongful party to a dissolution is not entitled to the good will | 22 |
| Conclusion | 23 |

Table of Authorities Cited

| Cases | Pages |
|---|--------------|
| Bank of North America v. Embury, N. Y. (1861) 33 Barb. 323, 21 How. Pr. 14 | 14 |
| Bates v. McTammany (1938) 10 Cal. (2d) 697, 76 P. (2d) 513 | 19 |
| Brant v. California Dairies (1935) 4 Cal. (2d) 128, 48 P. (2d) 13 | 10 |
| Cotten v. Perishable Air Conditioners (1941) 18 Cal. (2d) 575, 116 P. (2d) 603 | 16 |
| Freese v. Smith (1952) 114 Cal. App. (2d) 283, 250 P. (2d) 261 | 16 |
| Leis v. City and County of San Francisco (1931) 213 Cal. 256, 2 P. (2d) 26 | 10 |
| Meherin v. Meherin (1949) 93 Cal. App. (2d) 459, 209 P. (2d) 36 | 16, 17 |
| Mosley v. Mosley (1952 C.A. 9th) 196 F. (2d) 663 | 20 |
| Pacific Atlantic Wine, Inc. v. Duccini (1952) 111 Cal. App. (2d) 957, 245 P. (2d) 622 | 17 |
| Ruppe v. Utter (1925) 76 Cal. App. 19, 243 P. 715 | 15 |
| Wood v. Gunther (1949) 89 Cal. App. (2d) 718, 201 P. (2d) 874 | 16, 17 |
| Zeibak v. Nasser (1938) 12 Cal. (2d) 1, 82 P. (2d) 375 | 17, 18, 20 |

Codes

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| Guam Civil Code: | |
| Section 2349 | 14 |
| Section 2424 | 16 |
| Sections 2425 and 2426 | 19 |
| Section 2426, (c) and (d) | 19 |

Texts

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| Restatement of the Law of Contracts: | |
| Sections 160(3) and 162(3) | 11 |
